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  Second Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

   DECIMAL  PROOFS 

   267 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold nugget four coin set, 
1987.   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $2,500 

   268 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold nugget four coin set, 
Bicentennial Issue 1988.   In case of issue with certifi cate 
3394, FDC.   

 $2,500 

   269 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ve coin gold kangaroo 
nugget set, 1989, with gold medallion number 2210.   In 
case of issue, FDC.   

 $3,000 

   270 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ve coin gold kangaroo 
nugget set, 1990.   In case of issue, number 0545, FDC.   

 $3,000 

   271 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ve coin gold kangaroo 
nugget set, 1990.   In case of issue, number 0780, FDC.   

 $3,000 

   272 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ve coin gold kangaroo 
nugget set, 1991.   In case of issue, number 0439, FDC.   

 $3,000 

   273 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ve coin gold kangaroo 
nugget set, 1992.   In case of issue, number 0292, FDC.   

 $3,000 

   274 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ve coin gold kangaroo 
nugget set, 1997.   In case of issue, number 193, FDC.   

 $3,000 

   275 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ve coin kangaroo gold nugget 
set, 1999.   In case of issue with plaque no 075, FDC.   

 $3,000 

      

 276* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold two ounce kangaroo 
nugget, 1994.   In case of issue with certifi cate no 65, FDC.   

 $3,200 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

   277 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold two ounce two hundred 
dollars, The Land Down Under, Great Barrier Reef Turtle 
2014.   In timber case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $3,500 

   278 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one ounce one hundred 
dollars, 1990.   In wooden holder, FDC.   

 $1,400 

      

 279* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one ounce kangaroo 
nugget, 1993 Chinese privy mark.   In case of issue with 
certifi cate no 116, FDC.   

 $1,600 

 Total mintage limited to 150 pieces.

Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

   280 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof 
set of three, gold one ounce nugget, platinum one ounce 
koala, silver one ounce kookaburra, 1999.   In jarrah timber 
case of issue with certifi cate number 043 of only 150 issued, 
FDC.   

 $2,750 

   281 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, twin set of pure gold half ounce 
nuggets, one proof and one specimen (different reverses), 
1999.   In jarrah case of issue with certifi cate number 55, 
FDC.   

 $1,600 

   282 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold quarter ounce kangaroo 
nugget, 1993 with Chinese privy mark.   In case of issue with 
certifi cate no 116, FDC.   

 $400 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 
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   283 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, specimen quarter ounce gold 
kangaroo nugget, 2000 with Expo privy mark.   In case of 
issue with certifi cate no 45, uncirculated.   

 $400 

   284 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one tenth ounce nugget, 
1987; one twentieth ounce, nugget 1989.   One in unoffi cial 
pack, other in case of issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $250 

   285 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals proof 
three coin set, platinum one twentieth ounce, gold one 
twentieth ounce and silver one ounce, fi ve dollars, 1990.   In 
case of issue, no outer box, with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $200 

   286 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals proof 
three coin set, platinum one twentieth ounce, gold one 
twentieth ounce and silver one ounce, fi ve dollars, 1990.   In 
case of issue, no outer box, with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $200 

   287 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one twentieth ounce, 
Year of the Rooster 2005.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (2)  

 $170 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

   288 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold sovereign, 2005, 150th 
anniversary of the Sydney Mint sovereign.   In book of issue, 
4359/7500, FDC.   

 $450 

 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

      

 289* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, uniface trial in silver of the reverse 
for the two ounce platinum koala, 1993.   FDC and very 
rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex IAG Sale. 

   290 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof half ounce platinum koala, 
1988.   In jarrah timber case of issue with ingot number 
00578, FDC.   

 $600 

   291 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof half ounce platinum koala, 
1988.   In jarrah timber case of issue with ingot number 
00579, FDC.   

 $600 

   292 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof half ounce platinum koala, 
1988.   In jarrah case of issue with ingot number 00873, 
FDC.   

 $600 

   293 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof half ounce platinum koala, 
1988.   In jarrah case of issue with ingot number 05434, 
FDC.   

 $600 

   294 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof platinum koala one twentieth, 
one tenth, quarter, half and one ounce fi ve coin set, 1994.   
In jarrah timber case of issue, FDC.   

 $2,400 

   295 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof platinum one twentieth, one 
tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce koala fi ve coin set, 
1999.   In timber case of issue with ingot set number 003 of 
only 108 sets issued, the ingot toned, otherwise FDC.   

 $2,200 

   296 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Queen Elizabeth II Golden Jubilee 
Collection 2002-3, four coin set, includes twenty dollars 
2002 (0.44oz gold, 0.15oz silver) and 2003 (0.27oz gold, 
0.24oz silver) and two one ounce silver coins, 2002 and 2003.   
In timber case of issue with certifi cate number 0156, FDC.   

 $1,200 

   297 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one twenty fi fth ounce, 
Sydney Harbour Bridge 2007; gold one gram, Oriana ingot.   
In packs and cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (2)  

 $110 
 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

   298 
  Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, one hundred 
Year Heritage Set, 1999, comprises Queen Victoria gold 
sovereign, 1899 Perth, gold quarter ounce nugget, 1999 
with P100 mintmark, seven natural gold nuggets with a 
combined weight of approximately one quarter ounce.   In 
jarrah timber case of issue with certifi cate, only 255 sets 
issued, good very fi ne - FDC.   

 $1,250 

   299 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof Bi-Metal Typeset, 1999-2001, 
four coin set, gold and silver, in timber presentation case with 
certifi cate no. 450.   Mintage only 500 sets, FDC.   

 $1,500 

   300 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof bi-metal twenty dollars, 
Millennium Issues, View of Earth (ring 0.27oz gold, outer 
ring 0.16oz silver) 2000.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (4)  

 $1,400 
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   301 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof bimetal twenty dollars, 
Golden Jubilee of Accession 2002 (0.44oz gold, 0.15oz 
silver).   In wooden case of issue with certifi cate number 
0231, FDC.   

 $700 

   302 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce, Holey 
Dollar and Dump sets 1989 (5); RAM, fi ve dollars, 1988; 
M.R.Roberts issues, Last $1 Note Australia First $1 Coin 
sets (3); mint fi fty cents, 1982, 1991 (10); medals, Australian 
Bicentenary 1988 (2), Holey Dollar and Dump 1988 (3), 
Melbourne Cup 1988, The Stage Coach 1988; catalogues, 
World Paper Money by J.Aiello (3).   In packs and cases of 
issue with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (30)  

 $120 

   303 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one kilo thirty dollars, 
Australian Kookaburra 1992.   No case or certifi cate, FDC.   

 $650 

   304 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one kilo thirty dollars, 
Australian Kookaburra 1993.   No case or certifi cate, FDC.   

 $650 

   305 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one kilo thirty dollars, 
Australian Kookaburra 1992.   No case or certifi cate, FDC.   

 $650 

   306 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Kookaburra Kilo Collection, proof 
fi ne silver one, two and ten ounces and one kilo, 1996.   In 
case of issue with certifi cate number 0204, FDC.   

 $1,000 

   307 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one kilo thirty dollars, 
Australian Kookaburra 1993.   No case or certifi cate, FDC.   

 $650 

   308 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one kilo thirty dollars, 
Australian Kookaburra 1993.   No case or certifi cate, FDC.   

 $650 

   309 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one kilo kookaburra, 
1993.   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $600 

   310 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Kookaburra Kilo Collection, proof 
fi ne silver one, two and ten ounces and one kilo, 1996.   In 
case of issue with certifi cate number 0201, FDC.   

 $1,000 

   311 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ne silver one kilo kookaburra, 
thirty dollars, 2000.   In perspex casing, FDC.   

 $500 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

   312 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, The Australian Kookaburra Kilo 
Collection, 2001, containing, proof one kilo, ten ounce, two 
ounce and one ounce kookaburras.   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $1,000 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

   313 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Lunar Series, proof silver 
one kilo, ten, two and one ounce, 2000 Year of the Dragon.   
In cases of issue, FDC.  (4)  

 $850 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection. 

   314 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Lunar Silver Coin Series, proof fi ve 
ounce, 2004, Year of the Monkey.   In jarrah case of issue 
with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $170 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

   315 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver fi ve ounce, Lunar Series 
for the Year of the Dog 2006.   In jarrah case of issue with 
certifi cate, FDC.   

 $170 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

   316 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Lunar Series, proof fi ne silver one 
ounce, 2014, Year of the Horse and 2015, Year of the Goat.   
FDC.  (2)  

 $80 

 In slabs by PCGS as MS69 and MS68. The second ex Taisei Coins, Sale 65 
Lot 746 with their ticket. 

   317 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver fi ve ounce eight dollars, 
The Land Down Under, Great Barrier Reef 2014.   In timber 
case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $300 

   318 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver fi ve ounce coin and gilt 
ten dollar note, Banjo Paterson 150th Birthday 2014.   In case 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.   

 $500 

   319 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, coloured proof fi ve ounce 999 
fi ne silver eight dollars, 2014 with gilt ten dollar banknote, 
150th Anniversary of Birth of Banjo Paterson.   In polished 
timber and glass display stand in impressive box, together 
with certifi cate 187 of only 250 issued, FDC.   

 $450 

   320 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, silver specimen two ounce, 
Kookaburra 1994, 2001; silver specimen one ounce, 
Kookaburra 1994, (with gold insert privy mark) 2001; proof 
silver one ounce, (set of two) 2000 (2), 2005; proof silver 
one half ounce, Kookaburra (square) 2002.   No case for 
2005, otherwise in packs and cases of issue with certifi cates, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (8)  

 $200 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 
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   321 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver two ounce two dollars, 
Australian Kookaburra (threepence privy mark) 1997; 
proof silver one ounce one dollars, Holey Dollar and Dump 
1988 (2), 1989, 1990, Australian Kookaburra (Belgium 
privy mark) 1996, The Queen Mother 100 Years on 2000, 
Centenary of Federation 2001, Cleopatra's Needle 2001 
(2), Golden Jubilee Accession 2002, Coronation 2003, 
Cobb and Co 2004, Moon Walk 2004, 50th Anniversary 
Florin 2004, Cocos (Keeling) Islands 2005 (2), Leopard Seal 
2005, PGA Golf Open 2005, Rotary Coin/Stamp Set 2005, 
Prince Harry's 21st Birthday 2005, Pope Paul II Visit 2005, 
Australian Kookaburra 2005, 90th Anniversary Gallipoli 
(two coin set) 2005, Australia on the Map 2006, Australian 
SAS 2007.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (26)  

 $750 
 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

   322 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australians at War, two ounce 
silver kookaburras (5) with medallion and miniature medal 
replicas.   In case of issue with certifi cate 405, FDC.   

 $300 

   323 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce fi ve dollars, 
Kookaburra 1990 (10); RAM, proof silver one dollars, 
Landcare 1993 (10).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (20)  

 $250 

   324 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollars, 
Moon Walk 2004, Year of the Dog 2006, Celebrate 
Australia Great Barrier Reef 2011, Aurora Australis 2013, 
Australian Opal Series, The Kangaroo 2013, Australian 
Seasons, Autumn 2013, Summer 2013.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (7)  

 $200 

   325 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Coin and Medallion Set, includes 
one ounce silver medallion and specimen silver one ounce 
Australian Kookaburra, 1997; Square Penny Concept Set, 
includes polished 1921 and 1964 pennies and proof silver 
half ounce Australian Kookaburra, 2003; Medallion, silver 
one ounce, Perth Mint Centenary 1999.   In packs and cases 
of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (3)  

 $110 

   326 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Millennium Issues, Earth, Moon, 
Stars 2000 (3), Cleopatra's Needle 2001 (4).   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (7)  

 $200 

   327 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce, Prince 
William, 21st Birthday 2003, First Moon Walk 2004, 
Mawson Station 2004, Cobb and Co 2004, Pope John Paul II 
2005, Rotary Coin/Stamp 2005, PGA Golf Open 2005, End 
WWII 60th Anniversary 2005, World Cup Holey Dollar and 
Dump 2006, South Pole 2009, Mary MacKillop 2010, First 
Australian Flight 2010, Royal Wedding 2011; proof silver 
half ounce, Year of the Dragon 2000, Square Kookaburra 
2003; Austria, proof silver twenty euros, 2010 (2); Cook 
Islands, proof silver one ounce, Anniversary Sydney Harbour 
Bridge 2007.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (18)  

 $470 

   328 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce, Eureka 
Stockade 2004, 50 Years of Australian Television 2006, 
Australian Pre Decimal Coins 2006; proof silver one half 
ounce, Australian Kookaburra 2005; New Zealand, proof 
silver one dollar, Lord of the Rings (gold plated) 2003.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, all unique designs, FDC.  (5)  

 $120 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

   329 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Discover Australia coloured silver 
proof one dollars, fi ve coin sets for 2006, 2007, 2008 with 
certifi cates in collector display case (15 coins).   FDC.   

 $300 

   330 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce, World 
Heritage Series, Shark Bay 2012, Lord Howe Island 2013, 
Fraser Island 2013, Kakadu 2013; proof silver half ounce, 
Sea Life Series, Turtle 2011, Starfi sh 2011, Surgeonfi sh 
2012, Octopus 2012, Manta Ray 2012, Bush Babies Series, 
Kookaburra 2012, Possum 2013, Echidna 2013, Platypus 
2013, Wombat 2013.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (14)  

 $320 

   331 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Lunar Series, proof silver one ounce 
one dollar, Year of the Horse 2014 (2); Niue, proof silver 
and colour one dollar, four coin set, 2014, Legendary Horses 
of Australia; RAM mint set, (blue wallet) 1966, mixed date 
set (blue wallet) 1966-1968 (2); mint one dollar, Master 
Mintmark 2009; cloth bank bags for coins and notes from 
Commonwealth Bank (3).   In packs (two unoffi cial) and cases 
of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (10)  

 $200 

   332 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver half ounce fi fty cents, 
Mary Mackillop (coin and stamp set) 2010, Australian Bush 
Babies Series, Sugar Glider 2010, Bilby 2011, Kookaburra 
2012, Possum 2013, Echidna 2013, Australian Bird Series, 
Black Cockatoo 2013, Budgerigar 2013, Bowerbird 2013; 
mint one dollars, Celebrate Australia, 2011 (5), Monarch 
Butterfl y 2012, Anzac Day 2012 (2).   In packs and cases of 
issue with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (17)  

 $200 

   333 
  Elizabeth II,   Niue, New Zealand Mint, proof gold one 
quarter ounce twenty fi ve dollars, Mickey Mouse, Steamboat 
Willie 2014; proof silver one ounce two dollars 2014.   In 
timber cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $450 
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   AUSTRALIAN COMMONWEALTH COINS 

   CROWNS 

   334 
  George VI,   1937.   Extremely fi ne/good extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

   335 
  George VI,   1937.   Some Staining, good extremely fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

   336 
  George VI,   1937.   Good very fi ne - good extremely fi ne, 
some cleaned.  (6)  

 $180 

   337 
  George VI,   1937.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne, some cleaned.  
(10)  

 $270 

   338 
  George VI,   1937 and 1938.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
 Ex Stephen Bartlett Collection. 

   339 
  George VI,   1937, 1938.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   340 
  George VI,   1937 and 1938.   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 
 Ex Brian Bolton Collection. 

      

 341* 
  George VI,   1938.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

      

 342* 
  George VI,   1938.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   FLORINS 

      

 343* 
  Edward VII,   1910.   Minor contact mark, full subdued original 
mint bloom and well struck, uncirculated.   

 $1,800 

      

 344* 
  Edward VII,   1910.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 345* 
  Edward VII,   1910.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 346* 
  George V,   1911.   Mark behind King's neck, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated/uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,800 

      

 347* 
  George V,   1911.   Lightly toned, tiny rim marks, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $800 

 Ex Edward Lewis Montgomery Cummings Collection (Noble Numismatics 
Sale 114B, lot 2624). 
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 348* 
  George V,   1913.   Subdued original mint bloom, some toning, 
nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $1,000 

      

 349* 
  George V,   1914.   Lightly toned, full subdued original mint 
bloom, uncirculated.   

 $1,600 

      

 350* 
  George V,   1915.   Subdued mint bloom, nearly uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $2,700 

      

 351* 
  George V,   1916M.   Uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot ). 

      

 352* 
  George V,   1916M.   Considerable original mint bloom 
uncirculated/choice uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

      

 353* 
  George V,   1916M.   Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated with 
two die fl ashes on the reverse.   

 $900 

      

 354* 
  George V,   1917M.   Full original mint bloom, nearly choice 
uncirculated.   

 $1,300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot ). 

      

 355* 
  George V,   1918M.   Minor contact marks, some original mint 
bloom, nearly uncirculated.   

 $700 

      

 356* 
  George V,   1921.   Considerable original mint bloom, 
uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of the fi nest in 
the 1921 Hoard.   

 $2,500 

 Ex 1921 Hoard, Noble Numismatics Sale 88A (lot 1611, illustrated on the 
front cover) and Sale 112 (lot 1846). 
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 357* 
  George V,   1921.   Full frosty original mint bloom, uncirculated 
or slightly better and rare in this condition.   

 $2,000 

      

 358* 
  George V,    1923.    Underlying bri l l iance,  choice 
uncirculated.   

 $2,000 

      

 359* 
  George V,   1923.   Attractive toning around the highlights 
on the reverse, minute hairline scratch under the kangaroo, 
otherwise choice uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $1,750 

      

 360* 
  George V,   1923.   Frosty mint bloom, nearly full on the 
reverse, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

      

 361* 
  George V,   1924.   Faint serif on the 4, full semi-orange 
peel brilliant fi elds, uncirculated and very scarce in this 
condition.   

 $1,250 

      

 362* 
  George V,   1925.   Considerable original mint bloom, 
uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

 Ex John Wilson Collection. 

      

 363* 
  George V,   1925.   Slightly toning, full underlying mint bloom, 
uncirculated/choice uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

      

 364* 
  George V,    1925.   Subdued original mint bloom, 
uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

      

 365* 
  George V,   1926.   Underlying mint bloom, some edge toning, 
minor contact marks, otherwise nearly uncirculated and 
scarce thus.   

 $750 

      

 366* 
  George V,   1926.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $550 
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 367* 
  George V,   1927.   Full original frosted mint bloom, 
uncirculated.   

 $700 

      

 368* 
  George V,   1927.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $400 

   369 
  George V,   1927 Canberra, two clear steps visible on 
parliament house; booklet, Canberra, May 1927.   Coin very 
fi ne, booklet fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   370 
  George V,   1927 Canberra, two and a half clear steps visible 
on parliament house.   Good very fi ne.   

 $50 

     

   

 371* 
  George V,   1927 Canberra; 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary.   
Considerable mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $500 

 Ex M.R.Roberts 20/11/1985 Sale (lot 39). 

   372 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   commemoratives, 1927 Canberra; 
1934-35 Melbourne Centenary; 1951 Jubilee; 1954 Royal 
Visit.   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $450 

   373 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   commemoratives, 1927, 1951 and 
1954.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 
 The fi rst in a slab by PCGS as MS62.

Ex Stephen Bartlett Collection. 

   374 
  George V,   1927 Canberra (7); George VI, 1951 Jubilee.   The 
last with orange peel obverse fi elds, struck fractionally off 
centre, fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lots 1753, 1756 and 1815). 

      

 375* 
  George V,   1928.   Uneven tone patch on obverse, otherwise 
full mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $280 

      

 376* 
  George V,   1928.   Underlying mint bloom, minor contact and 
carbon marks, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $450 

      

 377* 
  George V,   1931.   Brown and gold toning, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $200 

      

 378* 
  George V,   1932.   Light grey tone over subdued mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition.   

 $5,000 

 Ex Edward Lewis Montgomery Cummings Collection (Noble Numismatics 
Sale 114B, lot 2648). 



27

      

 379* 
  George V,   1932.   Some mint bloom, lightly toned, nearly 
uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $3,700 

      

 380* 
  George V,   1934.   Uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

 In a slab by PCGS as MS63. 

      

 381* 
  George V,   1934.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $400 

   382 
  George V,   1934, also shilling, 1935.   Extremely fi ne; nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

      

 383* 
  George V,   1934-35 Melbourne Centenary.   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

   384 
  George V,   1934-35 Melbourne Centenary.   Obverse and 
reverse with abrasion marks and a single old dark corrosion 
spot, otherwise fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 385* 
  George V,   1936.   Subdued, cartwheeling original mint bloom, 
choice uncirculated.   

 $320 

   386 
  George VI,   1938-1941.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 

      

 387* 
  George VI,   1939.   Light grey tone on reverse, obverse semi-
brilliant, uncirculated.   

 $500 

      

 388* 
  George VI,   1939.   Some underlying brilliance on the obverse, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

     

part 

 389* 
  George VI,   1939.   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

   390 
  George VI,   1944S, 1945-1947.   Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $120 

   391 
  George VI,   1945.   Extremely fi ne/uncirculated.   

 $150 
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   392  
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   date set, 1910-1963, complete in 
press-in album, with obverses.   The Melbourne Centenary is 
nearly uncirculated, others fair - good extremely fi ne.  (59)  

 $1,000 
 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection. 

   393 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   date set, 1910-1963, complete 
with obverses in press-in album.   Fair - good extremely fi ne.  
(59)  

 $900 
 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection. 

   394 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   date set, 1910-1963, includes 
1927, 1934-35, 1951 and 1954 commemoratives.   In 2x2 
holders, many as originally purchased, the 1932 ex Jaggard's, 
housed in coin pages in a large maroon coin album, fair 
- uncirculated.  (55)  

 $1,000 

   395 
  Edward VII - George VI,   date set, 1910-1945, includes 1927 
Canberra but missing 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary.   In 2x2 
holders, mostly as originally purchased, nearly very good 
- nearly uncirculated.  (38)  

 $400 

   396 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   date set, 1910-1963, missing 
1934-35 and 1951 commemorative fl orins, 1913, 1914, 
1917M, 1925, 1926, 1927 and 1934 better than average, all 
in press-in album.   Poor - nearly uncirculated.  (57)  

 $550 

   397 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   part date set 1916M-1963, missing 
all key dates but includes 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary 
(nearly EF), other coins pre 1946 (16), post 1945 (19).   In a 
press-in coin album, this damaged, very good - uncirculated.  
(36)  

 $450 

   398 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1936, 1938-1963 including both 
commemoratives, in two press-in albums.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (30)  

 $150 

   399 
  George V,   1927 Canberra.   Fine - nearly extremely fi ne.  
(27)  

 $200 

   400 
  George V,   1927 Canberra.   Fine - Very fi ne.  (30)  

 $200 

   401 
  George V,   1927, Canberra.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (50)  

 $400 

   402 
  George V,   1927, Canberra.   Very good - good fi ne.  (50)  

 $300 

   403 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1951 Jubilee (17), 1954 Royal Visit 
(23).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (40)  

 $200 

   404 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1951 Jubilee (21, noted 3 Unc); 1954 
Royal Visit (56, noted 4 EF).   Fine - uncirculated.  (77)  

 $250 

   405 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910 (6), 1911 (12), 1912 (6), 
1913 (4), 1914 (10), 1915, 1916M (10), 1917M (9), 1918M 
(5), 1919M (3), 1921 (4), 1922 (6), 1923 (8), 1924 (6), 1925 
(8), 1926 (11), 1927 (10), Canberra 1927 (6), 1928 (10), 
1931 (7), 1933 (2), 1934 (5), 1935 (11), 1936 (9), 1938 
(11), 1939 (5), 1940 (9), 1941 (6), 1942 (8), 1942S (17), 
1943 (9), 1943S (39), 1944 (5), 1946 (9), 1947 (8), 1951 
(5), Jubilee 1951 (21), 1952 (6), 1953 (8), 1954 (5), Royal 
Visit  1954 (11), 1955 (6), 1957 (5), 1958 (10), 1959 (14), 
1960 (12), 1961 (11), 1962 (10), 1963 (13).   In red album, 
good - extremely fi ne or better.  (439)  

 $3,000 

   SHILLINGS 

      

 406* 
  Edward VII,   1910.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

   407 
  Edward VII,   1910, also sixpence and threepence, 1910.   
Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

      

 408* 
  George V,   1912.   Good very fi ne.   

 $140 

   409 
  George V,   1916M and 1917M.   Stain on fi rst, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 410* 
  George V,   1927.   Frosted mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.   

 $280 
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 411* 
  George V,   1928 and 1935.   Toned very fi ne; good very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $100 

 Ex John Saxton Collection. 

      

 412* 
  George VI,   1940.   Toned, nearly uncirculated with obverse 
well struck up.   

 $120 

 In a slab by NGC as AU58.

Ex S.Sinnathuray Collection. 

   413 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   date set, 1910-1963, in press 
in album, another album with just 1953-1963.   Poor - 
uncirculated.  (62)  

 $200 

   414 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   date set, 1910-1963, complete with 
obverses in press-in album (broken).   Fair - good extremely 
fi ne.  (53)  

 $150 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection. 

   415 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910 (5), 1911 (6), 1913 (7), 
1914 (8), 1915 (8), 1916M (10), 1917M (7), 1918M (7), 
1920M (9), 1921 (9), 1922 (9), 1924 (7), 1925 (12), 1926 
(14), 1927 (13), 1928 (7), 1931 (3), 1933 (6), 1934 (7), 
1935 (3), 1936 (8), 1938 (4), 1939 (7), 1940 (5), 1941 (5), 
1942 (8), 1942S (6), 1943 (2), 1943S (63), 1944 (2), 1946 
(5), 1946 dot (5), 1948 (4), 1950 (9), 1952 (12), 1953 (7), 
1954 (8), 1955 (8), 1956 (8), 1957 (6), 1958 (7), 1959 (4), 
1960 (20), 1961 (26), 1962 (5), 1963 (20).   In green album, 
good - extremely fi ne or better.  (422)  

 $1,500 

   SIXPENCES 

     

   

 416* 
  Edward VII,   1910; also threepence, 1910.   Toned, good 
extremely fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $180 

      

 417* 
  George V,   1912.   Peripheral toning, obverse rim fl aw or die 
cud at 8 o'clock, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Edward Lewis Montgomery Cummings Collection (Noble Numismatics 
Sale 114B, lot 2697). 

      

 418* 
  George V,   1918M.   Light grey blue toned, extremely fi ne or 
better and rare in this condition.   

 $600 

      

 419* 
  George V,   1919M.   Horizontal hairline through bust, otherwise 
full original frosty mint bloom, choice uncirculated.   

 $600 

     

   

 420* 
  George V,   1922.   First toned, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 
 Ex John Saxton Collection. 
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 421* 
  George V,   1923.   Reverse toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   422 
  George VI,   1952.   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne/extremely 
fi ne with underlying mint bloom.   

 $100 

 In a slab by NGC as AU58.

Ex S.Sinnathuray Collection. 

   THREEPENCES 

      

 423* 
  Edward VII,   1910.   Light tone, uncirculated.   

 $80 

 Ex Status Sale 120 (lot 470) and Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 2782). 

      

 424* 
  Edward VII,   1910.   Light subdued tone, mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $70 

     

  

   

 425* 
  George V,   1911, 1912 and 1914.   Nearly extremely fi ne; good 
very fi ne; toned good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 

      

 426* 
  George V,   1912.   Patches of dark tone on reverse, otherwise 
good very fi ne.   

 $50 

      

 427* 
  George V,   1915.   Lightly toned, minor hairlines, otherwise 
underlying mint bloom, nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

     

  

part 

 428* 
  George V,   1916M - 1919M.   Very fi ne - good extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $300 

     

  

  

part 

 429* 
  George V,   1917M, 1918M (2) and 1926.   Very fine - 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 
 Ex John Saxton Collection. 

               

part

 430* 
  George V,   1920M, 1921M and 1922.   Nearly extremely fi ne/
good extremely fi ne; good extremely fi ne; nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 
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part

 431* 
  George V,   1921M; George VI, 1943S.   Choice uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $200 
 Ex Gray Donaldson Collection. 

      

 432* 
  George V,   1921.   Uneven tone, extemely fi ne/good extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

     

   

part

 433* 
  George V,   1924-28.   Nearly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(5)  

 $500 

      

 434* 
  George VI,   1943S.   Choice uncirculated.   

 $100 

 In a slab by PCGS as MS64. 

   435 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964.   Fine - uncirculated, 
with dates after 1936 mostly extremely fi ne to uncirculated.  
(approx 520)  

 $220 

   436 
  Edward VII - George VI,   1910 - 1944, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates. Poor - very fi ne. (380g)    

$200 

   437 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1947 - 1963, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates. Good - extremely fi ne.   (1. 63kg)  

 $400 

   PENNIES 

   438 
  George V,   1911, 1917I, 1934 (2).   Some mint red on the fi rst 
and last, extremely fi ne/good extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

      

 439* 
  George V,   1912H.   Brown and red, nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

      

 440* 
  George V,   1913.   Brown with some original mint red on the 
reverse, good extremely fi ne/nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

   

 441* 
  George V,   1916I and 1933.   Carbon spot on reverse at 12 
o'clock and cut on cheek, otherwise nearly uncirculated; 
glossy brown and red uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   442 
  George V,   1919 dot above top scroll and below bottom 
scroll, 1920 dot above top scroll and below bottom scroll, 
1931 dropped 1 London die (2), 1933/2 overdate (3).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 
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   443 
  George V - George VI,   1919 dot above top scroll and below 
bottom scroll, 1920 dot above top scroll and below bottom 
scroll, 1926 (2) (both cleaned now re-toning, with 8 pearls 
and centre diamond), 1931 dropped 1 London die (3), 
1933/2 overdate (2), 1946 (edge nick on reverse).   Very good 
- good very fi ne.  (10)  

 $110 

    

444* 
  George V,   1921, Indian die.   Die axis rotated by 15 degrees, 
trace of original red, attractive grey brown patina, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Ex John Saxton Collection. 

   445 
  George V,   1924 London die.   Peripheral die breaks on the 
reverse, obverse partly toned, reverse nearly full original 
mint red, uncirculated.   

 $280 

      

 446* 
  George V,   1924, London die.   Struck with clashed reverse 
die, brown and red, nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 In a slab by NGC as AU55BN.

Ex S.Sinnathuray Collection. 

      

 447* 
  George V,   1924.   Well struck, dull grey brown with traces of 
original mint red, nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

      

 448* 
  George V,   1925, London die.   Raised horizontal line on neck 
die state, faded colour, good extremely fi ne and rare in this 
condition.   

 $280 

      

 449* 
  George V,   1926, London die.   Red brown patina, nearly 
uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $350 

 Ex John Saxton Collection. 

   450 
  George V - George VI,   1931 dropped one London die (6), 
1946.   Fine - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $110 

   451 
  George V,   1933/2 overdate.   Very good - very fi ne.  (10)  

 $200 

      

part

 452* 
  George V,   1934.   Brown and red, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

   453 
  George V,   1936.   Mint red, extremely fi ne.   

 $50 
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 454* 
  George VI,   1940 K dot G and 1941 K dot G.   Dull toned, 
traces of red on the second, good extremely fi ne and rare.  
(2)  

 $250 

     

  

   

 455* 
  George VI,   1944, 1947Y and 1948Y.   Considerable mint red 
on the second, extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $220 

   456 
  George VI,   1946.   Fine - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

      

part

 457* 
  George VI,   1952.   Full original mint bloom, some full golden 
red, choice uncirculated.  (37)  

 $300 

 Ex G.C.Heyde Collection, as obtained from the Mint. 

   458 
  Elizabeth II,   1964.   Ex mint roll with torn Bank of New South 
Wales wrapper, full mint bloom, uncirculated.  (60)  

 $100 

   459 
  Elizabeth II,   1964 (50), 1964Y. (40).   Mostly with mint red, 
some unusual colour toning, mostly uncirculated.  (90)  

 $70 

   460 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   date set, 1911-1964, missing 1930 
and 1920 Melbourne but includes extra 1920 dot below 
bottom scroll and 1931 dropped 1 London die.   In press-
in coin album, the 1925 and 1946 both very fi ne, a few 
common dates with verdigris, otherwise overall very good 
- uncirculated.  (80)  

 $230 

   461 
  George V - George VI,   1918-1951, mixed quantities of 
assorted issues and dates, includes 1915H (36), 1918I (64), 
1922 (23), 1926 (75).   Fine - uncirculated.  (298)  

 $350 

   462 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1952-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted issues and dates, many from mint rolls.    Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (252)  

 $300 

   463 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1948-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (629)  

 $250 

   464 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates.   Good - extremely fi ne.  (5kg)  

 $100 

   465 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates.   Good - extremely fi ne.  (5kg)  

 $100 

   466 
  George V,   1911-1936, mixed quantities of assorted dates. 
Good - very fi ne.   (8. 7kg)  

 $100 
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   HALFPENNIES 

      

 467* 
  George V,   1918I.   Dark dull tone, mostly brown with some 
original mint red, nearly uncirculated and rare in this 
condition.   

 $700 

      

 468* 
  George V,   1920.   Red and brown, uncirculated.   

 $300 

      

 469* 
  George V,   1923.   Even dark brown patina, good fi ne.   

 $800 

     

   

 470* 
  George V,   1930 and 1931.   Toned, good extremely fi ne; 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $140 

     

  

   

 471* 
  George VI,   1938, 1939 and 1939 kangaroo reverse.   First 
mostly red uncirculated, others good extremely fi ne with 
traces of red.  (3)  

 $200 

      

part

 472* 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   date set, 1911-1964, includes 1923 
(good fi ne), and some extras including 1939 kangaroo (3).   
In a press-in album, this damaged, better than average 1911 
and 1930, overall mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  (68)  

 $800 

   473 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, date set, missing 1923.   
In a Dansco Supreme album, very good - uncirculated.  
(58)  

 $150 

      

part

 474* 
  George VI,   1951Y.   Full original mint bloom, choice 
uncirculated.  (41)  

 $200 
 Ex G.C.Heyde Collection, as obtained from the Mint. 

   475 
  Elizabeth II,   1959 (198), 1960 (162).   Ex mint rolls, 1959 
uncirculated, 1960 extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (360)  

 $270 
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   476 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1912-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates.   Very good - uncirculated.  (200)  

 $250 

   477 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates in yellow album (4kg); cloth bank bags for 
coins and notes, including Reserve Bank, Commonwealth 
Bank, Bank of NSW, Rural Bank and others (30).   Coins and 
bags, good to very fi ne.  (4kg coins, 30 bags)  

 $80 

   478 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1922-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates.   Good - very fi ne.  (9kg)  

 $100 

   PAPUA  NEW  GUINEA 

      

 479* 
  German New Guinea,   fi ve mark, 1894A.   Lightly toned, 
underlying mint bloom, rim nicks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $750 

   480 
  German New Guinea,   silver half mark, one mark, 1894A.   
Nearly very fi ne; poor, both have been mounted.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 481* 
  German New Guinea,   ten pfennig, 1894A.   Toned, good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 482* 
  German New Guinea,   ten pfennig, 1894A.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 483* 
  German New Guinea,   one pfennig, 1894A.   Toned, good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   484 
  German New Guinea,   fi ve marks 1894, ten marks 1895, 
twenty marks 1895, all silver replicas, the ten and twenty 
marks gold plated.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 

   485 
  Territory of New Guinea,   penny, 1936 (KM.6), 1944 
(KM.7); threepence, 1935 (KM.3), 1944 (KM.10); sixpence, 
1935 (KM.4), 1943 (KM.9); shilling 1936 (KM.5), 1945 
(KM.8).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $50 

   486 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof set, 1975FM, (KM.PS1); proof 
silver ten kina 1975FM (2), 1976FM, 1979FM, 1980FM, 
(KM.8a); also includes Great Britain, proof set, 1984, 
(KM.PS45) and replica Roman Coin Collection (set of fi ve) 
by Westair.   In packs and cases of issue with certifi cates, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (8)  

 $120 

   NEW  ZEALAND 

      

 487* 
  George V,   Royal Mint proof Waitangi crown, 1935.   Light 
grey toned with golden brown highlights, nearly FDC and 
rare.   

 $6,000 
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 488* 
  George V,   halfcrown, 1934.   Very minor surface marks, 
choice mint state, brilliant uncirculated and one of the fi nest 
known.   

 $500 

 Ex S.N.Agnew Collection. 

      

 489* 
  George V,   shilling, 1935.   Weak obverse strike, light mark 
in reverse fi eld, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare in 
this condition.   

 $200 

 Ex S.N.Agnew Collection. 

   490 
  George VI,   halfcrown, 1940 Centennial.   Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (3)  

 $80 

      

 491* 
  George VI,   halfcrown, 1945.   Dull toned, virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Ex S.N.Agnew Collection. 

      

 492* 
  George VI,   halfcrown, 1947.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $80 

 Ex S.N.Agnew Collection. 

      

 493* 
  George VI,   halfcrown, 1949.   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex S.N.Agnew Collection. 

     

  

   

 494* 
  George VI,   halfcrowns, 1950 (2, both die types) and 1951.   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex S.N.Agnew Collection. 

      

 495* 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1940.   Full frosty mint bloom, virtually 
uncirculated and very rare as such.   

 $600 

 Ex S.N.Agnew Collection. 
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 496* 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1940.   Most attractively toned with full 
underlying mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $500 

 Ex Brian Bolton Collection. 

   497 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1950 and 1951.   Good extremely fi ne; 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

      

 498* 
  George VI,   shilling, 1944.   Brilliant uncirculated.   

 $120 

 Ex S.N.Agnew Collection. 

      

 499* 
  George VI,   sixpence, 1943.   Full frosty mint bloom, 
uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex S.N.Agnew Collection. 

      

 500* 
  George VI,   sixpence, 1947.   Uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $120 

 Ex S.N.Agnew Collection. 

   501 
  Elizabeth II,   crown, 1953; proof one penny, 1953; mint one 
penny, 1957.   Uncirculated - FDC.  (3)  

 $100 

 In slabs by PCGS as MS64; PR65RB; MS64RD. 

   502 
  George V - George VI,   halfcrowns, 1943, 1945; fl orin, 1935; 
shilling, 1937; sixpences, 1933 (2); threepences, 1933 (2), 
1934 (2), 1939.   Good - nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $100 

   503 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   halfpennies, 1941, 1956 (5), 1958 
(5), 1960 (5), 1961 (5), 1963 (5); pennies 1943, 1952 (4), 
1953 (2), 1959 (4), 1960 (4); threepence, 1934 (2), 1936 
(3), 1956 (4), 1960 (6), 1961 (5), 1962 (5); fl orin, 1933 
- 1937, 1941 - 1945, 1946 (round), 1963 (5); halfcrown, 
1940 Centennial, 1944, 1945, 1947, 1950, 1951 (3), 1953.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (91)  

 $300 

      

 part

504* 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   halfpennies, 1941, 1944, 1951, 
1952 (3), 1956, 1957; pennies, 1942, 1945, 1953, 1955 (3), 
1956 (3).   Several with full mint red, very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(17)  

 $120 

   505 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   proof-like fl orin, 1965; pennies, 
1940, 1942-1946, 1949, 1951, 1953, 1955-1956, 1958-
1963, 1965; proof-like halfpenny, 1965.   In 2x2 holders, 
extremely fi ne - FDC.  (20)  

 $100 

    

  

 506* 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Mint VIP proof set, one dollar to one 
cent (7 coins), Royal Visit, 1977.   In plush presentation case 
with offi cial descriptive card stating 10 produced, FDC and 
very rare.   

 $600 

 Together with card printed 'R.D.Muldoon'.

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 1951) the Sir Robert Muldoon Collection and 
Brian Bolton Collection. 



38

    

 

  

 507* 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Mint, VIP proof set, one dollar to one 
cent (7 coins), Royal Visit, 1981.   In plush presentation case, 
with offi cial descriptive card, FDC and rare.   

 $700 

 With a certifi cate of authenticity from Dame Thea Muldoon.

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 1953) the Sir Robert Muldoon Collection and 
Brian Bolton Collection. 

    

  

 508* 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Mint, VIP proof set of two silver dollars, 
1983 Royal Visit.   In plush presentation case with offi cial 
descriptive card, only 15 issued, FDC and very rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 643) and Brian Bolton Collection. 

lot 509
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  509* 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Mint, VIP proof set of two silver dollars, 
Royal Visit, 1986.   In plush presentation case, with offi cial 
descriptive card, FDC and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 644) and Brian Bolton Collection. 

   510 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1982, 1984, 1988, 1991; proof fi ve 
dollars, 1991 Rugby World Cup, 2002 Hector's Dolphin, 
2007 Tuatara; proof one dollars, 1974 Games, 1982 Takahe, 
1983 Coinage Anniversary, 1983 Royal Visit (2), 1984 
Chatham Island Robin, 1985 Black Stilt, 1986 Kakapo, 
1988 Yellow-Eyed Penguin, 2004 Little Spotted Kiwi (2), 
2006 North Island Brown Kiwi; mint sets, 1969 (blue 
label), 1982, 1983, 1984, 1991; Living Icons of Australia 
& New Zealand, mint one dollar two-coin set, 2005; mint 
one dollars, 1967, 1971, 1972, 1974 Day, 1974 Games 
(2), 1976, 1977, 1978 (3), 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983 
Coinage, 1983 Royal Visit (2).   In cases and packs of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (43)  

 $420 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

   511 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollars, 1990 (10); mint 
one dollars, 1980 (10).   In packs and cases of issue with 
certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (20)  

 $160 

   512 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver currency sets, 2011, 2012.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $180 

   513 
  Communion token,   Free Church of Scotland, (used in 
Otago), undated (c1840s) (L.371; GRW.118; C.6457; 
B.7503).   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Although a stock Scottish issue, some were brought to New Zealand by 
passengers on 'John Wickliffe' in 1848. 

   514 
  Gift tokens,   Kirkcaldie and Stains Limited Wellington, 2016 
$250 and $500 in silver and gold coloured fi nishes (50mm) 
(G.31b, c).   In cases of issue, uncirculated.  (2 tokens)  

 $120 

    

  

 515* 
  Vintage Masonic neck jewel,   (c1790s), handcrafted in cream 
ceramic (bone or ivory like) roughly in the shape of a four leaf 
clover-like cross (approx 92x93mm), obverse, seven pointed 
star with a letter in each point representing the seven churches 
of revelation, namely E(phesus), S(myrna), P(erganios), 
T(hyatira), S(ardis), P(hiladelphia), L(aodicea), inside the 
star is a circle with crossed swords and in each angle is a 
letter, H, G, A, L, at the sides of the star a laurel spray, at 
the bottom a moon, sun and stars, and at the top, a crown 
with the monarch's initials, 'GR', at each side of the crown 
a pierced hole for suspension, at each arm end of the cross 
a series of crpytographic letters, 'QSFQBSF UP NFFU UIZ 
HPE' (PREPARE TO MEET THY GOD), reverse, another 
series of cryptographic letters in the centre and around each 
arm end of the cross, 'B DIJME PG HPE LJOH PG LJOHT 
MPSE PG MPSET' (A CHILD OF GOD KING OF KINGS 
LORD OF LORDS), at the lower half of the centre circle is 
what looks like a scroll with seven tabs ready to be unfurled.   
Some chipping at edges, otherwise fi ne and rare.   

 $1,400 

See next page
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 As was sometimes done on Masonic medals and messages, in keeping with the 
organisation's secrecy, the text on the medal is written as a cryptograph. In 
this case the message is based on a sliding scale where the alphabet moves one 
letter to the right, for example GOD encrypts as HPE i.e. G(H)O(P)D(E).

The meaning of the letters HGLA is unknown. Possibly the order should be 
read as HAGL and the meaning is Hiram Abiff Grand Lodge. Hiram Abiff 
was the principal architect of King Solomon's temple and he was killed in 
the temple by three ruffi ans when he refused to disclose Master Masons' 
secret passwords. This story forms a part of a candidates initiation into the 
Third Degree of Freemasonry or induction as a Master Mason.

Vendor states this item is of New Zealand origin c1790s. There were no 
Masonic lodges formed in New Zealand until the mid 1800s so this item 
was possibly made by a British soldier, sailor or even a whaler who had 
arrived in the new colony and was a member of a lodge in England, Scotland 
or Ireland.

It is of interest to note that the images of a moon, sun and stars was also a 
feature of the Charlotte Medal made by a convict on the First Fleet when it 
arrived at Botany Bay in 1788. 

       

 516* 
  NZAAA,   Auckland, 1910, handcrafted fob in gold (15ct, 
15.2g, 32mm) and chain (9ct, 6.3g, length 53mm) by 
A.Kohn, obverse with NZAAA intertwined in high relief 
and inscribed 'Feb 1910 Auckland', reverse inscribed 'Long/
Jump/Championship/F.E.Hubbard/1st' within engraved open 
laurel wreath, 'N.Z.Amateur Championship' around.   Test 
cut at 3 o'clock on reverse, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $700 

      

 517* 
  N.Z.Champion   Band Contest, Dunedin, 1930, medal in gold 
and enamel (9ct, 10g, 32x40mm) uninscribed.   Scratches on 
reverse, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $230 

      

 518* 
  Dunedin Band Contest,   1933, medal in gold and enamel 
(9ct, 6.2g, 27x35mm shield shaped) uninscribed.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 519* 
  N.Z.Championship   Band Contest, New Plymouth, 1936, 
medal in gold (9ct, 11.3g, 31mm) uninscribed.   Test cut next 
to 'N' of New, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   520 
  Waikiwi &   Rakauhauka, handcrafted fob in gold (9ct, 
4.1g, 20x32mm oval) obverse inscribed 'Presented to/Rev 
Father McGeringon/3.9.39' and on reverse 'By Altar Boys 
of/Waikiwi &/Rakauhauka/Parish.   Scratches on reverse, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 
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part

 521* 
  RNSNZ 2014 Conference Medal,   Allan Sutherland 1900-
1967, in silver fi nished brass (46mm) and another in bronze 
fi nished brass, (M&P 2014/2) (2), edge marked by maker 
ELM (Eng Leong Medallic Industries Mint, Singapore), in 
individual packets with both cards marked Limited Edition 
Number 6 of 60.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   AUSTRALIAN  TOKENS 

      

part

 522* 
  Campbell,   James, Morpeth halfpenny, undated (A.61); 
Coombes, Samuel, Auckland penny, undated (A.76) 
(illustrated); Peek and Campbell, Sydney Tea Stores 
halfpenny, 1852 (A.428) by J.C.Thornthwaite.   Good - good 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

      

 523* 
  Crombie,   Clapperton and Findlay, Melbourne Australia 
seated fi gure mule halfpenny, upset die axis 180 degrees, 
(A.-; H.R18NS, Gray 52b composite illustration).   A well 
circulated specimen with minor obverse rim cuts and 
verdigris, otherwise fi ne and excessively rare if not unique, 
the only example we have seen.   

 $1,000 

   524 
  Various issues of Tasmania,   as per Andrews nos (A.1, 2, 45, 
129, 133, 137, 196, 209, 210 (thin), 256, 300, 309, 310(2), 
329, 620, 640).   Poor - very fi ne.  (17)  

 $100 

   525 
  Various issues,   as per Andrews nos (A.13, 49, 94, 138, 363, 
367, 438).   Poor - very fi ne, the A94 Davies (WA) scarce.  
(7)  

 $100 

   526 
  Various issues of Victoria,   as per Andrews nos (A.12, 17, 
104, 105, 155, 157, 237, 242, 287, 360, 406, 410, 508, 
526, 542, 543, 573, 576, 605, 650, 651, 655).   Fair - good 
very fi ne.  (22)  

 $150 

   527 
  Various issues,   as per Andrews nos (A.99, 216, 278, 279, 
292, 339, 340, 377, 378, 384, 417, 466).   Nearly very fi ne 
- good very fi ne, the Moir (A384) scarce.  (12)  

 $300 

   528 
  Various issues of New South Wales,   as per Andrews nos 
(A.127, 184, 186, 187, 188, 190, 192, 319, 369 (2), 408, 
431, 479, 486, 587, 615, 618, 627, 629, 632 and 319 
countermarked Wilson Engraver 390 Pitt St).   Poor - good 
very fi ne, the Tea Stores (A431) scarce.  (21)  

 $150 

   529 
  Various issues of New Zealand,   as per Andrews nos (A.152, 
326, 359, 470, 590, 609).   Fair - lacquered good very fi ne.  
(6)  

 $60 

   530 
  Various issues of Queensland,   as per Andrews nos (A.56, 
307, 393, 469, 505), NSW (A.97), South Australia (A.83, 
352).   Fair - good very fi ne, the Buxton (A56) scarce.  (8)  

 $150 

      

 531* 
  Hogarth and Erichsen,   Sydney, silver threepence, 1860 
(A.691).   Light glossy grey tone, good very fi ne.   

 $500 
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   MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS 

      

 532* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, fi ve shillings.   Dull brown toning with some original 
mint red, nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from International Numismatics 
23/12/2002. 

      

 533* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, two shillings.   Brown toning with mint red, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from International Numismatics, 
23/12/2002. 

      

 534* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, two shillings.   Dark grey brown oxidised tone, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Roxbury's, 23/5/2002. 

      

 535* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, shilling.   Red brown and with hints of mint red, 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from International Numismatics, 
23/12/2002. 

      

 536* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, shilling.   Traces of red, dark toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $240 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Roxbury's 23/5/2002. 

   537 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, shilling, threepence and penny.   Verdigris on penny, 
otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $350 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection. 

      

 538* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Mostly mint red, uncirculated.   

 $120 

      

 539* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Traces of red, extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection. 

   540 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepences.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, fi rst from Colonial Auctions 23/07/2005 
(lot 556), second from Roxbury's, 23/5/2002. 

      

 541* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, penny.   Full brilliant brassy mint bloom, uncirculated 
and rare as such, one of the fi nest known.   

 $200 
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 542* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, penny.   Original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated, 
scarce thus.   

 $250 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 
(20/11/2002). 

      

 543* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, penny.   Brassy colour, nearly uncirculated and scarce 
thus.   

 $200 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from IAG 25/08/2002. 

   544 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, pennies.   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, fi rst from KJC Sale 10/6/2005 (lot 30), 
second from Colonial Auction, 21/10/06. 

      

 545* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, penny.   Some mint bloom, carbon spots, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from International Numismatics, 
23/12/2002. 

   546 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, pennies (2) and World War I, BEF one franc and 
ten centimes.   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, fi rst from International Auctions, 
17/8/2003; second from Roxbury's, 23/5/2002. 

   547 
  Tasmania checks,   Launceston Corporation (32mm), 
No.1092 (H.H.47); Masonic Club, Hobart one shilling 
(23mm) (N.H.58); one shilling and sixpence (27mm) 
(N.H.66); another, (24mm) brass, uniface (N.H.67); group of 
tickets and badges to Royal Agricultural Society of Tasmania 
show, 1979 (7); also, various other badges and medals.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (17)  

 $100 

   548 
  Marsh,   H.J. & Brother, Hobart Town halfpenny, undated 
(A.346); Sydney Ferries Ltd, 4B token for Neutral Bay, 
reverse impressed number 145, on a ring with Imperial 
German ten pfennig, 1876; A.G.Hake, Saddler, Sussex St, 
advertising check, holed at top and gold painted, reverse with 
printed details, 'Presented/To/W Leaver/Champion/1911/
High Jump'; League of Health, Movement Is Life badge, in 
silvered bronze with black enamel, by Amor, Sydney, obverse 
with ship in centre, reverse inscribed, 'Edna/Strickland/Life/
Member/No.876'.   The last with some enamel missing but 
scarce, good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

 The Women's League of Health, founded in England in 1930 expanded 
operations to Sydney in the late 1930s. The only other ship version of the 
badge known has red enamel and was issued to an Australian. Perhaps black 
was issued to life members. The English version of the badge had a female 
fi gure exercising and red enamel with the name of the organisation in full. 

   549 
  Tokens and checks,   a wide selection, including value 
stated, tea, pool, ferry ADFC, ballot box, monorail, bread, 
ski, Brisbane Watchhouse, Sea World, Tattersalls Club 
Melbourne shilling, Garden Island Naval Base noted.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (54)  

 $130 

   550 
  Bread tokens,   various including Commonwealth T tokens 
(2), milk tokens (2) duplication, also book 'Good for one 
loaf: a listing of Australian bread tokens', 1991 edn signed 
by the three authors Carlisle, Mira, Howard.   Very fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (71)  

 $100 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection. 

   551 
  Bread,   milk, tea and ferry tokens, Collie Industrial Co-op 
Society Ltd, one loaf noted.   Mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  
(28)  

 $100 

   552 
  Bread,   milk, ferry, tea, casino and miscellaneous tokens, 
Tattersalls Club Melbourne one shilling noted.   Fine - 
uncirculated, a wide selection.  (45)  

 $120 

   553 
  Bread,   milk, ferry, tea, pool, casino and miscellaneous 
tokens, includes a few scarcer bread and milk tokens.   Fine 
- uncirculated, a wide selection.  (55)  

 $130 

   554 
  Tokens,   checks and badges, a group including value stated, 
bread, milk, ferry, casino, agricultural and modern issues, 
Tattersalls Club, Melbourne shilling noted.   Mostly fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (69)  

 $150 

   555 
  Casino and gaming tokens,   includes a group of early tokens 
and chips used in Australia (8), plus a group of modern 
Australian casino tokens (15), also, modern chips for 2/6 
(2), 5/- advertising material.   Fine - uncirculated.  (28)  

 $90 
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   556 
  Stockton Ferries Pty Ltd,   token, c1920s, in silvered brass 
(24mm), with centre hole (10); C.Shelley, Sydney, machine 
tokens in nickel plated bronze (22.5mm), with centre hole 
(85); M.C. uniface token in brass (23mm) (95).   A few with 
verdigris but mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (190)  

 $80 

   557 
  Dept of Government Transport,   (trams and buses), 
Inspector's badge No.732 in leather (56x93mm) round 
with toggle for attachment to uniform button; another, 
'Public Service Vehicle Driver', red, white and black enamel 
contained within a round leather holder with toggle for 
attachment to button, overall size (66x118mm) No.N44901.   
Fine and both rare, especially the second.  (2)  

 $100 

   

  

 558* 
  Wynyard to City, via Circular Quay one way train tickets,  
 consecutive numbers A0001 and A0002, 22JA56, the fi rst 
two tickets for the fi rst day of operation of the new regular 
train service using the newly opened Circular Quay train 
station.   Edge clipped by ticket collector at destination, some 
fading of colour, otherwise fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Circular Quay train station was offi cially opened on 20 January 1956 by 
NSW Premier J.J.Cahill. The fi rst regular train service began on 22 January 
1956 using the new prototype single deck, power operated door train, F39. 
It was reported in the Sydney Morning Herald 23 January 1956 that the 
fi rst ticket for the new service was issued to Peter Lambert at 5am on 22 
January 1956. 

 


